

Request

Can the information be split down into years for the information provided in FOI 2448?

FOI 2448 - Professional Memberships and subscriptions

Please, can you supply me with data on professional bodies, memberships and subscriptions that the Food Standards Agency have paid in the last 3 years? This should include where the Agency has paid the fee directly and where a member of staff has claimed reimbursement.

Please, can you include a list of each organisation and the number of times it has been paid?

Response

Please see the Annex below detailing the payments made to professional bodies in line with the financial years from April 2016 to March 2019 inclusive. The results are based on payments coded to the account code for professional fees and are split between payments made via direct invoicing, Government Procurement Card and reimbursements to staff.

Please note that some of original figures were incorrectly calculated for the last tables provided in response to FOI 2448, this has been rectified in the yearly breakdown provided in the below Annex.

Annex A

Number of payments made to professional bodies directly (invoiced)

Supplier Name	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	Grand Total
ANAPHYLAXIS CAMPAIGN INC LASG	1	1		2
BBFA LTD			2	2
BUSINESS IN THE COMMUNITY			3	3
CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF ENVIRON HEALTH		4		4
CHARTERED TRADING STANDARDS INSTITUTE WALES			7	7
CHIEF EXECUTIVES FORUM		1	1	2
CIEH WALES DIRECTORATE			1	1
CILIP	1			1
CSC COMPUTER SCIENCES LTD	6	2	2	10
DIGITAL WORKPLACE GROUP	1			1
ELSEVIER B V	2			2
EU FOOD POLICY		3		3
FERA SCIENCE LIMITED			2	2
FINANCIAL CRIME INFORMATION NETWORK			1	1
LEATHERHEAD FOOD RESEARCH	1	2		3
ORDNANCE SURVEY	2	4		6
PANEL ON GAMMA ELECTRON IRRADIATION	1	4		5
RETAIL ECONOMICS LTD		2	2	4
THE ASSOCIATION OF MEAT INSPECTORS		1		1
THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH		3	4	7
THE FINANCIAL CONDUCT AUTHORITY	1			1
THE OPERATIONAL RESEARCH SOCIETY	4		24	28
UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE...	1			1
Grand Total	21	27	49	97

Number of payments made to professional bodies directly (via Government Procurement Card)

Merchant Name ¹	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	Grand Total
ACCA	2	4	3	9
ACFE		1	1	2
AGILE MEDIA LTD			1	1
AGORA PUBLICATIONS			1	1
AOAC INTERNATIONAL	1		1	2
ASSOC OF ACCOUNTING TE			1	1
ASSOCIATION FOR PROJEC		1	1	2
ASSOCIATION OF NUTRITI			2	2
B I F M		1	1	2
BCS SUBSCRIPTIONS	2	2	1	5
CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF	1	2	17	20
CIEH	10	9	4	23
CIPD INTEGRA		5		5
CIPD MEMBERSHIP RENEWA		1	1	2

CIPFA MEMBERSHIPS		1		1
CIVIL SERVICE	1	1	1	3
DATA CAMP INC.		1	1	2
DUN & BRADSTREET LIMIT	1	1		2
EB MEET THE EDITORS B		1		1
ECONOMIST SUBSCRIPTION		1		1
HEALTH & CARE PROFESSI			1	1
HIBU LTD-CNP	1			1
INST FOOD SCIENCE & TE		2	2	4
INST OF PAYROLL & PENS		2		2
INST. OF CHARTERED ACC	2			2
INST.OF CHARTERD ACCOU		2	2	4
INSTIT OF OCCPTNL SAFE		1	2	3
INSTITUTE OF ACCOUNTIN	1	1	1	3
MICROBIOLOGY SOCIETY			1	1
PAYATRADER	1	1		2
PCS PENTLANDS PUBLISHI			1	1
POST OFFICE COUNTER			1	1
PUBLIC SECTOR CONNECT		1		1
ROYAL SOCIETY FOR			1	1
ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMI	2	2	1	5
SOCIETY OF BUSINESS EC		1		1
SURVEYMONKEY		1	1	2
SURVEYMONKEY.COM		1		1
TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN			1	1
THE CHARTERED INSTITUT		1	1	2
THE FINANCIAL TIMES		1	1	2
THE INTELLECTUAL PROPE			1	1
THE SOCIAL RESEARCH AS		1		1
THE SOCIETY OF BIOLOGY	1		2	3
TRADING STANDARDS INST			2	2
VENNGAGE.COM		1		1
WILLIAM REED BUSINESS	1	4		5
WWW.AAT-ORG.UK			1	1
WWW.ACCOUNTS@IIA.ORG.U		6	2	8
WWW.APM.ORG.UK		1		1
WWW.BCS.ORG	1			1
WWW.BDA.UK.COM		1	1	2
WWW.BVA.CO.UK			1	1
WWW.CIMAGLOBAL.COM	9	6	6	21
WWW.CIPP.ORG.UK			1	1
WWW.CIPR.CO.UK	1			1
WWW.CIPS.ORG	2	7	11	20
WWW.CONSSULTATIONI	1			1
WWW.DODONLINE.CO.UK		1		1
WWW.ICO.GOV.UK			1	1
WWW.IOSH.CO.UK	1			1
WWW.MRS.ORG.UK		1		1
WWW.RCVS.ORG.UK/COLLEG		5	3	8
WWW.RSS.ORG.UK	1			1
WWW.RWAS.WALES			1	1

WWW.SGM.CO.UK		1		1
WWW.THEGROCER.CO.UK		1		1
WWW.THEODI.ORG			1	1
WWW.THE-SRA.ORG.UK	1			1
WWW.WILMINGTON.CO.			1	1
Grand Total	44	85	89	218

Number of payments made to professional bodies reimbursed to staff

Organisation	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	Total
AAT	3	2	1	6
ACCA	2	4	4	10
AMP	0	0	1	1
APM	1	1	1	3
Association for Nutrition	0	1	2	3
Association for Project Management	0	2	0	2
BAME	0	1	0	1
BCS	2	1	1	4
British Computer Society	0	0	1	1
British Toxicology Society	7	8	8	23
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health	0	2	0	2
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health	19	14	17	50
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors	0	1	1	2
Chartered Institute of Management Accountants	2	3	3	8
Chartered Management Institute	3	5	1	9
Chartered Trading Standards Institute	3	0	2	5
CIPD	0	1	1	2
CIPFA	0	1	1	2
CIPS	1	0	0	1
CMI	2	1	1	4
CSci	1	0	0	1
CTSI	0	0	1	1
Global IIA CPE	0	1	0	1
Humane Slaughter Association	1	0	0	1
ICAEW	0	1	1	2
IFST	2	0	0	2
IIA	0	2	2	4
individual membership of Records Management Society	1	0	0	1
Institute of Occupational Safety and Health IOSH	1	0	1	2
Institute of Physics	1	1	0	2
NI Institute of Agricultural Science	0	1	0	1
NII	0	0	1	1
Northern Ireland Institute of Agricultural Scientists	2	0	0	2
NW Wine & Spirits Association	1	1	1	3
Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons	56	58	57	171
Royal Society for Public Health	1	1	1	3
Royal Society of Biology	0	0	4	4
Royal Society of Chemistry	2	2		4
RSB Fellowship	1	0	0	1

RSC	0	2	1	3
Society of Biology	1	0	0	1
SRA	0	0	2	2
SRP	1	0	1	2
The Institute of Food Science and Technology	1	0	0	1
The Law Society	0	1	1	2
TSI	0	1	0	1
UK Register of Toxicologists	0	1	0	1
Veterinary Public Health Association	1	1	0	2
Grand Total	119	122	120	361